

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

In the Matter of Sections 71(1)(a) and 159(1) of the Securities Act, Chap. 83:02 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago (the Act)

And

In the Matter of an Application by Furness Trinidad Limited for the Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission to declare on its own motion that Furness Trinidad Limited is no longer a Reporting Issuer (the Matter)

NOTICE OF HEARING

TAKE NOTICE that the Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission (the Commission) will convene a Hearing of the Matter pursuant to Section 159 (1) of the Securities Act, **Chap. 83:02** at the Commission, at Level 23, Tower D, International Waterfront Centre, #1 Wrightson Road, Port of Spain on **Friday 15**th **November, 2019, commencing at 9:00 a.m.**;

AND TAKE NOTICE that at this Hearing, the Commission will seek to identify and consider the relevant facts and issues to determine whether it is in the public interest to declare that Furness Trinidad Limited is no longer a Reporting Issuer;

AND TAKE NOTICE that any party to the proceeding may appear in person or be represented by Counsel at the Hearing. Affected parties who wish to be heard at the Hearing, are requested to make written submissions by **4:00 p.m. on Wednesday 13th November, 2019**;

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that upon failure of any party to attend at the time and place of the Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in the absence of that party and such party is not entitled to any further notice of the proceeding;

Please email hearings@ttsec.org.tt or contact the Commission's General Counsel/Corporate Secretary via telephone at 624-2991 to indicate whether you will be attending the Hearing, and/or the name(s) of your representatives by **Wednesday 13th November**, 2019 at 4:00p.m.

Dated this 7th day of November, 2019

General Counsel/Corporate Secretary Trinidad and Tobago Securities and Exchange Commission